AN ACT

To amend Koror State Public Law No. K6-01-99, Section 2 (A), by redesignating the boundaries of the Ngerumekaol Conservation Area, and for related purposes.

THE PEOPLE OF KOROR REPRESENTED IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF KOROR DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. <u>Amendment of KSPL No. K6-101-99</u>, <u>Section 2 (A)</u>. Koror State Public Law No. K6-101-99, Section 2 (A), is hereby amended to read as follows:

- "A. There is hereby established the Ngerumekaol Conservation Area, which shall contain the reefs and waters within the area described as follows:
 - (1) 7 degrees, 17 minutes, 40 seconds north latitude, and 134 degrees, 15 minutes, and 24 seconds east longitude;
 - 7 degrees, 17 minutes, 24 seconds north latitude, and 134 degrees, 14 minutes, and 29 seconds east longitude;
 - 7 degrees, 16 minutes, 28 seconds north latitude, and 134 degrees, 14 minutes, and 40 seconds east longitude;
 - (4) 7 degrees, 16 minutes, 32 seconds north latitude, and 134 degrees, 15, minutes, and 32 seconds east longitude;
 - (5) 7 degrees, 17 minutes, 18 seconds north latitude, and 134 degrees, 15 minutes, and 36 seconds east longitude; and
 - (6) The boundaries of the Ngerumekaol Conservation Area as described above is shown on the map attached hereto, which is incorporated into this Act as though fully set forth herein. The boundaries shall be marked with buoys, but the absence of any buoy shall not affect the boundary as described by the coordinates set forth above.

KSPL NO. $\underline{\text{K6-}118-2001}$ (Intro. as Bill No. $\underline{\text{6-}70, LD2}$)

SECTION 2. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. In the event that a court of competent jurisdiction determines that any part or portion of this law is invalid, then the offending portion or portions may be stricken, and the remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3. <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. This Act shall become effective upon its becoming law by operation of the Koror State Constitution.

PASSED: August 22, 2000			
CERTIFIED BY:		ATTESTED TO BY:	
/s/	/s/ Charlyne Uong, Clerk 6 th Koror State legislature		
APPROVED THIS	_DAY OF		, 2000.
	John C. C	/s/ John C. Gibbons Governor, Koror State	
APPROVED THIS 10	_ DAY OF	January	, 2000. [sic]

Ibedul Y. M. Gibbons Chairman, House of Traditional Leaders